

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).12149/2011

(From the judgement and order dated 24/03/2011 in WA No.10032/2011 of the
HIGH COURT OF KARNATAKA AT GULBARGA)

SRI KANAKADASA SEVA SHIKSHANA S.TRUST Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

COMPETENT OFFICER, RAICHUR & ANR. Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 23/07/2012 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK VERMA
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE GYAN SUDHA MISRA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. S.N. Bhat, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. N.K. Verma, Adv.
Ms. Anjana Chandrashekar, A.O.R.

Mr. Nanda Kishore, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

After having heard learned counsel for the petitioner and after
having gone through the impugned order and the record, we find no ground to
interfere with it and the special leave petition is dismissed.

However, looking to the facts and features of the case, we deem it
fit and proper to grant one year's time to the petitioner to vacate the
suit premises and handover its peaceful possession to the respondent,
subject to its filing usual undertaking in this Court within four weeks
from today.

|(A.D. Sharma)
|Court Master

|(S.S.R. Krishna)
|Court Master

|