

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).12149/2011

(From the judgement and order dated 24/03/2011 in WA No.10032/2011 of The HIGH COURT OF KARNATAKA AT GULBARGA)

SRI KANAKADASA SEVA SHIKSHANA S.TRUST Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

COMPETENT OFFICER, RAICHUR & ANR. Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for extension of time and office report)

Date: 23/07/2013 This application was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE GYAN SUDHA MISRA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PINAKI CHANDRA GHOSE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. S.N. Bhat, Adv.
Mr. D.P. Chaturvedi, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Nanda Kishore, Adv.

Ms.Anjana Chandrashekar ,Adv

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Taken on board.

Considering the extraordinary situation canvassed on behalf of the petitioner stating that the petitioner is running an orphanage in the suit premises which had been decreed in favour of the respondents, we issue notice to the respondents returnable within a period of two weeks.

In addition to the usual mode of service, copy of this application be served on the counsel who had represented the respondents in the special leave petition.

This application be listed after two weeks on 6.8.2013.

In the meantime, the petitioner shall file an affidavit indicating what steps and efforts have been made to shift the orphanage to a suitable building in view of the undertaking which had been given to vacate the suit premises on or before 23.07.2013.

The petitioner shall also state as to where is he going to shift the children from the orphanage.

Considering the fact that the petitioner has housed 129 children in the orphanage, we exercise our extraordinary discretion in the matter and grant protection to the petitioner to the extent that they will not be evicted from the the suit premises till the next date.

(NAVEEN KUMAR)
COURT MASTER

(S.S.R. KRISHNA)
COURT MASTER